

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

**INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 20 OF 2023**

**RE : TUSHAR MEHTA AND OTHERS )...JUDGMENT DEBTORS**

**EX-PARTE : PAAVAN VIKRAN SAHJWANI )..PETITIONING CREDITOR**

Ms.Kavita Lalwani, Advocate for the Petitioning creditor.

Ms.M.R.Parkar, Insolvency Registrar, present in Court.

Mr.Tushar Mehta, Judgment Debtor no.1, present in Court.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Pursuant to order dated 7<sup>th</sup> January 2025, today when the matter is called out, the Insolvency Registrar informs that pursuant to order dated 7<sup>th</sup> January 2025, notices were issued to the three Judgment Debtors, however, all the three notices have been returned with the remark 'left', although today Judgment Debtor no.1 is appearing in person.

2. Mr.Tushar Mehta, Judgment Debtor no.1 appears in person and submits that he would be making an application to the Committee of Registrars for being permitted to appear in person.

3. Ms.Lalwani, learned Counsel, appearing for the Petitioning Creditor submits that since one year this Petition has not been heard, although the decree is of 4<sup>th</sup> May 2023 and has not been satisfied as yet, although the Insolvency Petition has been served by publication on 1<sup>st</sup> March2024.

4. Be that as it may, since the Judgment Debtor no.1 seeks to make an application before the Committee of Registrars to appear as party-in-person, list on **18<sup>th</sup> March 2025**.

5. It is made clear that if no permission is obtained by the next date, this Court will proceed to hear the Petitioner Creditor and pass appropriate orders in the Petition.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**